
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Simon Cann on 01432 260667 or e-mail 
NutrientManagementBoard@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

Partnership Meeting 

Agenda 

Wye Catchment Nutrient 
Management Board 

 
 

Date: Wednesday 21 December 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place:  

Notes: For any further information please contact: 

Simon Cann 

Tel: 01432 260667 

Email: NutrientManagementBoard@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Wye Catchment 
Nutrient Management Board 
  
Membership:  

 
Chairperson  
   
 Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (ES) Herefordshire Council 

 
Voting Members  
  
 Councillor Catrin Maby (CCM) 

Councillor Jackie Charlton (JC) 
Monmouthshire Council 
Powys Council 

 Helen Dale (HD) Countryside Landowners Association 
 Fergus O'Brien (FOB) Dwr Cymru Welsh Water 
 Jenny Gamble (JG) Environment Agency 
 Martin Quine (MQ) Environment Agency 
 Councillor Sid Phelps (SP) Forest of Dean District Council 
 Merry Albright (MA) Herefordshire Construction Industry Lobby Group 
 Mark Averill (MAV) Herefordshire Council 
 Jamie Audsley (HS) Herefordshire Wildlife Trust 
 Craig O'Connor (COC) Monmouthshire County Council 
 Martin Williams (MW) Farm Herefordshire 
 Claire Minett (CM) Natural England 
 Sarah Faulkner National Famers Union 
 David Lee (DL) Natural Resources Wales 
 Simon Evans (SE) The Wye and Usk Foundation 

 
Statutory Advisors  
   
 Oda Dijksterhuis (OD) Environment Agency 
 Andrew Osbaldiston (AO) Environment Agency 
 Tristan Semple (TS) Environment Agency 
 Emma Whitehouse (EW) Environment Agency 
 Alistair Chapman (AC) Forest of Dean District Council 
 Samantha Banks (SB) Herefordshire Council 
 Kevin Bishop (KB) Herefordshire Council 
 Elizabeth Duberley (ED) Herefordshire Council 
 Rachael Joy (RJ) Herefordshire Council 
 Bethany Lewis (BL) Herefordshire Council 
 Kevin Singleton (KS) Herefordshire Council 
 Mark Hand (MH) Monmouthshire County Council 
 Matthew Lewis (ML) Monmouthshire County Council 
 Sue Buckingham (SB) Natural England 
 Hayley Fleming (HF) Natural England 
 Ann Weedy (AW) Natural Resources Wales 

 
 



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

 

A welcome and introduction from the Chair and apologies from those unable to 
attend. 

 

 

1.   NOTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST TIME 
 

7 - 16 

 Approval of the minutes and updates on actions and recommendations from 
the last meeting. 

 
Led by: Chair 

 

 

2.   UPDATE FROM TAG 
 

17 - 20 

 A report and update on TAG activity.  

Led by: Hayley Fleming 

 

 

3.   PARTNER UPDATES 
 

21 - 38 

 Partner updates from: 

 

- Natural England 

- Herefordshire Council 

- Environment Agency 

- DCWW 

- NRW 

- Powys Council 

 

Led by: Partner Officers 

 

 

4.   REFRESH OF THE PLAN 
 

 

 Discussion and date setting for substantial review of the plan actions. 
 
 

Led by: All 
 

 

5.   WYE AGRI PARTNERSHIP SUPPLY CHAIN WORK UPDATE 
 

 

 An update on the Wye Agri Partnership Supply Chain Work 
 

Led by: Kate Speke-Adams 
 

 

6.   FUNDING STREAMS AND POTENTIAL BID MATCHING 
 

 

 A short update and briefing on funding streams and bids. 
 

 

 



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

 
Led by: Rachael Joy 

 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 To provide the opportunity to members of the public attending the meeting to 
ask questions of the statutory partners. 

Led by: All 

 

 

8.   AOUB 
 

 

 An opportunity to discuss any other business. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Agreeing the meeting cycle for next year. 

 

 



Baugh, Ben 
Version number 2 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

5





 

 1 

Notes of the meeting of the Wye Catchment Nutrient Management 
Board held in  on Wednesday 28 September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  
Attendees:  

 
Voting Members present  
   
 Merry Albright (MA) Herefordshire Construction Industry Lobby Group 
 Cllr Jackie Charlton (JC) Powys Council 
 Helen Dale (HD) Countryside Landowners Association 
 David Lee (DL) Natural Resources Wales 
 Cllr Catrin Maby (CCM) Monmouthshire Council 
 Claire Minett (CM) Natural England 
 Fergus O'Brien (FOB) Dwr Cymru Welsh Water 
 Councillor Sid Phelps (SP) Forest of Dean District Council 
 Martin Quine (MQ) Environment Agency 
 Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (ES) Herefordshire Council 

 
Statutory Advisors present  
   
 Hayley Fleming (HF) Natural England 
 Rachael Joy (RJ) Herefordshire Council 
 Ann Weedy (AW) Natural Resources Wales 

 
Others present  
   
 Simon Cann (SC) Herefordshire Council 
 Gordon Green (GG)  
 Jenny Grubb (JG)  
 Tom Tibbits (TT)  
 Helen Hamilton (HH)  
 Jim Hicks (JH)  
 James Marsden (JM)  
 Andrew McRobb (AM)  
 Stuart Smith (SS) Wye Salmon Association 
 Kate Speke (KS) The Wye and Usk Foundation 
 Richard Tyler (RT)  

 
 
Welcome and apologies   
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and requested that members of the Board 
briefly introduce themselves, which they did. The Chair explained voting rules and protocol to 
the attendees.   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: Jamie Audsley, Simon Evans, Steve Hodges 
 
Kate Speke-Adams was substituting for Simon Evans 
 

26. BOARD MEMBERSHIP   
 

         Proposal to accept Martin Williams resignation from the NFU rep role 

         Proposal to accept Sarah Faulkner’s Nomination to the NFU rep role 

         Proposal to accept Martin Williams Nomination to the vacant Farm 

Herefordshire role 

7

AGENDA ITEM 1



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

         Proposal to accept the resignation of Helen Stace from HWT 

         Proposal to accept the nomination of Jamie Audsley from HWT 

 

The Chair made the above proposals and they were all unanimously 
approved by the board. 

 
27. NOTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST TIME   

 
The Chair invited the Board to consider and approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 28th September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct and accurate record.   
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Board considered the actions recorded from the previous meeting: 
 
Action: A second letter to be sent out on behalf of the Board to DEFRA to request 
data from its inventory on livestock numbers, specifically the numbers of 
chickens, in the Herefordshire catchment area. [Action by: RJ) 
 

 Rachael Joy (RJ) suggested Jenny Gamble (JG) should coordinate this. 
Martin Quine (MQ) to pick up
[...]
ation relating to WEIF, Project 
Tara and phosphate found in sediment, and requested that this remain on 
the evidence working group radar. 

 
Action: ES would like enforcement process mapped out, with an overview of the 
problems involved in progressing certain cases. [Action by: GW]  
 

 ES suggested taking this through TAG via Regulation working group. 

 Martin Quine stated there is a published process, it’s consistent for the 
entire EA and we can bring that up through TAG and bring everything to 
the board that is of key note. 

 
Action: Ann Weedy (AW) to provide detailed update on pig farm visits. [Action by: 
AW] 
 

 Update Provided. 

 
Action: Claire Minett (CM) to go back and get information and data on ammonia 
added. [Action by: CM]  
 

 CM sent this through. 

 
Action: AW to follow up with WPZ proposal response with Welsh Minister. [Action 
by: AW] 
 

 AW Nothing more on this from the Welsh government, but will keep 
pursuing. 

 
 

9



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

 
28. UPDATE FROM TAG   

 
Hayley Fleming (HF) gave a verbal update on the report. The TAG had met on 7th 
September and its next meeting was 21st October. Significant effort had been focused on 
the working groups and getting those off the ground. 
 
The working groups would cover: evidence, regulation, farm advice, poultry, and 
innovation and projects. The served two purposes: firstly, to identify projects that would 
be plugged into the action plan. Secondly, to identify gaps and issues that were beyond 
the TAGs ability and to sort out and bring these to the board. 
 
Each working group would have a chair and the aim was to start populating those groups 
with people to be involved. Partners should contact the boards with nominees for the 
chairs. The groups would require a good mix of people who would not be afraid to ask 
hard questions and challenge things. 
 
HF Felt there was value in having a vision for the Wye and what it will be like in 10, 20 
and 50 years. 
 
Rachael Joy (RJ) suggested that a vision would be a complex area and the national 
position was very fluid and unclear on policy at the moment. This would anchor some of 
the choices available at local level. 
 
RJ also noted that there was existing legislation already in place or being planned. 
 
RJ Noted there would be issues around climate change, the heating of the river and the 
changing of flow rates, all of which would make creating a vision of the Wye very 
complex and simply asking people what such a vision would look like could lead to 
dashed expectations. 
 
RJ Stated that she had asked Clare Dinnis to assist with a related piece of work and 
understood that Wye and Usk were doing some work in that territory. The board would 
need a proper policy paper to anchor that debate in. 
 
RJ Some working groups have governance arrangements in place and it’s important that 
we clarify governance systems for all other work streams, for example the evidence 
working group. 
 
RJ TAG needed to be ‘light touch’ on areas where there was strong governance and 
clarify governance in other areas, this would allow TAG to focus in on a lot of the gaps. 
 
RJ Stated that there was a need for TAG to be clear on what the product was, was it a 
business case, project proposal or piece of advice? What’s the product and what’s the 
outcome? 
 
ES enquired about funding for the working groups. 
 
RJ Explained that funding went back to resolving the governance issue. If the board was 
clear on who the lead authority was for each of the work streams, then there could be 
some accountability for funding and resourcing. Herefordshire and the Wetlands project 
was given as an example. 
 
CM agreed that clearer governance and clarity on the roles of the leads of working 
groups was needed. 

10



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

 
It was noted that private projects funded by the private sector would fall under the remit 
o
[...]
need proper enforcement. 
 
JC a lack of resources is a problem. Expectation by public that we’re doing something, 
but we’re not. 
 

14



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

RJ we need farmers to know what they can and can’t do. National policy on enforcement 
is set nationally but has a reasonableness test set at the farmer level when it would be 
far more effective at catchment level. 
 
Sarah Faulkner (SF) rather than focus too much on national figures, we should work with 
the EA locally and discuss how the rules are working in this catchment and seek 
information from the EA about what they’re finding when they go up farm drives. 
 
Fergus O’Brien (FOB) A regulatory floor is a key to resolving these issues and currently 
in Wales, legislation focusing on this area is already under discussion. 
 
MQ Farming rules for water, guidance is clear on reasonableness and appropriate 
measures. Limited resources are a problem and and enforcement is complex. The EA 
will look at legal resource and scale of impact before deciding if enforcement is practical. 
 
Richard Tyler (RT), not a question of lack of will or resources but the structure of the 
rules. 
 
RT return to the minister and how they justify turning down the justification for the water 
protection zone when their chosen mechanism for preventing damage is no longer 
viable, because the manure can be applied almost anywhere. We can’t carry on pouring 
phosphate into a system that already has too much in it. 
 
MQ The Secretary of State’s guidance isn’t due for review until 2025, we base our 
regulatory approach on that. 
 

31. CITIZEN SCIENCE PRESENTATION   
 
Stuart Smith (SS) of the Wye Salmon Association introduced the item and Gordon Green 
presented a series of slides to the board providing a summary of the report on soil 
sampling in the Garren Catchment 
 
The Chair and board congratulated Gordon and Chris for their excellent work and 
presentation. 
 
Tom Tibbits (TT) suggested that if regulation RB209 was being diligently followed, then 
the situation as outlined in the report would never have arisen. TT felt this demonstrated 
that the voluntary regulations were not a failsafe way of protecting the catchment. 
 
KSA praised the work, but did urge that care was taking in the methodology being used 
so as not to undermine the trust that was being built with landowners, many of who were 
working together with the citizen scientists. 
 
MA stated there was a need for catchment data mapping to aid decision makers. 
Helen Dale (HD) noted that the report didn’t necessarily show that the farming rules 
weren’t fit for purpose, but highlighted that the implementation of the rules and how 
those rules were regulated need looking at. 
 
Andrew McRobb (AMR) suggested that there was little benefit in just bashing the EA and 
that it might be helpful if every organisation concerned could write to the Office for 
Environment Protection, who are an oversight body for the government. They have 
replaced the European Commission and are there for judicial redress. 
 

15



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

Christine Hugh-Jones (CHJ) noted the permitting regime doesn’t account for manure 
spreading on fields around installations and being in the regime may not be the best way 
to tackle things. 
 
David Lee (DL said he would contact Farming Connect to establish whether they still 
offered free soil testing. 
 
MQ we now have a dedicated officer assigned to citizen science. 
 

32. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
The Board considered questions from members of the public attending the meeting: 
 
Tom Tibbits outlined how he felt the planning application processes were open to 
exploitation. 
 
Helen Hamilton (HH) asked if the EA could explain the recent spike in ammonium in the 
Wye? 
 
MQ couldn’t identify spike in ammonium in the river. 
 
HH more attention to permits and new planning permission being given to old sites that 
are no longer suitable for purpose and a more proactive approach is required. 
 
RJ This is something the cabinet commission will be looking into. 
 

33. AOUB   
 
None 
 

34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
It was confirmed that the date of the next meeting would be 21st December 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified Chairperson 

16



TAG update to Nutrient Management Board 21/12/22 
 

Establishing working groups 

May 2022 After writing the Phosphate Action Plan last Autumn, five topics stood out as 
needing in depth discussion and focus: 

 Evidence 

 Regulation 

 Farm advice 

 Poultry  

 Projects 
 

Ongoing TAG is establishing working groups for these topics.   
 
Working groups will delve into the detail of their topic, identifying issues, assessing 
limitations, proposing changes and solutions and bringing those to the Board for 
consideration and action. 
 

2023 TAG’s role in 2023 will focus on overseeing the working groups, ensuring they are 
delivering to the tasks set, ensuring they compliment each other, and taking issues 
or recommendations to the Board.   
 

Ongoing A project schedule has been drafted – but is not 
yet finalised. 
 
Meeting dates have been set for 2023 and are 
listed in the ‘calendar and project schedule’. 

Calendar and 

project schedule.xlsx
 

Items/ 
requests 
to board 

Board to sign off on the setting up of leadership 
group. 

Structure.pptx

 
Items/ 
requests 
to board 

TAG suggests that a more substantive plan review is discussed for May 2023, after 
the SAGIS / SIMCAT modelling update and after DCWW have committed to 
upgrades. 
 

Working group progress reports 

Evidence working group 
Chair: Sam Thomas, EA 

The evidence working group is coordinating modelling and collation of data for use in directing 
further action.  The group should ensure the right questions are being asked.  This work will 
inform and direct the other working groups. 

Priority actions identified in action 
plan: 
 

 Modelling – Further modelling may be required 
to increase confidence in the measures and 
mechanisms required, including Source 
Apportionment Geographic Information Systems 
(SAGIS) tool recalibration and further 
Farmscoper scenario modelling. 

 Other point sources – TAG to discuss the 
potential for prioritised actions on specific point 
sources, such as industry, septic tanks or CSO’s.   

 Base flows and abstractions – TAG to discuss.  

17

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

Scope 

Working group 

scope - Evidence.docx
 

Update 

TAG Evidence 

update Dec 22.docx
 

Items / requests to board  

Regulation working group 
Chair: David Lee, NRW, and Jenny Gamble, EA 

The regulation working group is intended to review the powers and limitations of existing 
legislation, recommend measures to improve local compliance and raise issues / challenges with 
the board.   

Priority actions identified in action 
plan: 
 

Regulation - Fuller application of regulatory powers 
around agricultural practices in the catchment. Build 
collaboration between farmers and regulators to raise 
levels of regulatory compliance.   

Scope 

Regulation 

working group scope.docx
 

Update The scope is in development. 
A face-to-face meeting is being set up. 

Items / requests to board  

Farm advice working group 
Chair: Martin Williams, Farm Herefordshire 

The farm advice working group is intended to better link and develop existing strands of work to 
form something more cohesive.  It will explore options around a whole catchment approach to 
farm advice and sharing of best practice.  It will explore whether the right farm advice is being 
given in the right places, including taking into account recent evidence including the Rephokus 
research and the outputs of the evidence working group.  The group will consider opportunities 
for landscape scale action and propose projects to the project group. 

Priority actions identified in action 
plan: 
 

Farm advice – Consider undertaking a review of the 
successes and shortcomings of farm advice and voluntary 
action in the catchment. This may need to be 
commissioned by Defra. 

Scope 

V3 Farm advice 

working group scope.docx
 

Update 

Tag Farm Advice 

update Dec 22.docx
 

Items / requests to board  

Poultry working group 
Chair: Kate Speke-Adams, Wye and Usk Foundation 

The poultry working group is looking to secure reductions from this sector by engaging with 
chicken producers directly, quantifying reductions, and working with the regulation and farm 
advice working groups to rectify gaps in regulation, planning, permitting and farm assurance. 

18



Scope 

Working group 

scope - Poultry V1 (1).docx
 

Update  WUF are doing on monitoring interception wetlands 
P going in and P coming out, to demonstrate their 
effectiveness.  

 Ongoing discussions with supermarkets around red-
green tractor.  

 Rephokus are redoing some of their work to improve 
accuracy. 

Items / requests to board  

Projects & innovation working group 
Chair: Elizabeth Duberley, Herefordshire Council 

Overarching Aim 
To bring forward a series of phosphate reduction schemes to improve water quality in the River 
Wye and meet the housing and wider economic development needs of each LPA within the 
catchment.  The projects group is to be fed projects to develop by the other working groups.   
 
Key Objectives 

 To identify and implement mitigation methods to reduce phosphate levels entering the 
watercourses from both point source and diffuse pollution. 

 To enable the creation and trading of phosphate credits to mitigate development within the 
River Lugg Wye catchment area. 

 To mitigate the significant risk that development is unable to demonstrate nutrient neutrality 
in the River Wye catchment area which will have huge economic impacts on the county. 

 

Scope 

Working group 

scope - Wetlands V2.docx
 

NB that this scope will be updated to reflect discussions 
at TAG. 

Update  The HC pilot wetland site is near completion 
[...]
/www.gov.wales/nutrient-management-managing-application-livestock-manures-sustainably
https://naturalresources.wales/guidance-and-advice/business-sectors/farming/how-to-use-manures-and-slurries-appropriately/?lang=en
https://naturalresources.wales/guidance-and-advice/business-sectors/farming/how-to-use-manures-and-slurries-appropriately/?lang=en


 

 

6. Wye Restoration Programme 

• NRW is preparing a £10M, 5 year programme of works on the Upper Wye (from 
Hay upstream) to address ecological issues and risks in the Upper Wye, and 
improve the rivers long-term resilience to Climate Change. The main focus is on the 
Wye SAC but the project area also incorporates tributaries of the Upper Lugg to 
provide a catchment approach. 

• The Programme will have workstreams covering respectively: Targeted farm visits 
and partnership working with farmers to reduce pollution and the risk of pollution; In-
river, riparian and floodplain habitat restoration works; Improving fish access; 
Invasive species management. There will also be monitoring and reporting 
workstreams. 

• The Programme will work collaboratively and share information with other initiatives 
across the Wye catchment, as well as wider initiatives such as the Sustainable 
Farming Scheme. 

• All of the above is subject to approval by the NRW Executive Team and Board, and 
funding from Welsh Government.  

 

 

38


	Agenda
	 
	1 Notes and matters arising from last time
	Minutes

	2 Update from TAG
	3 Partner Updates
	EA Nutrient Management Board update Dec 2022
	DCWW Dwr Cymru NMB Update Dec 2022 draft 3 (1)
	Natural England NMB Partner Dec Board v2
	NRW Wye NMB update Dec 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

Notes of the meeting of the Wye Catchment Nutrient Management 
Board held in  on Wednesday 21 December 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  
Attendees:  

 
Voting Members present  
   
 Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (ES) Herefordshire Council 
 Helen Dale (HD) Countryside Landowners Association 
 Fergus O'Brien (FOB) Dwr Cymru Welsh Water 
 Jenny Gamble (JG) Environment Agency 
 Councillor Sid Phelps (SP) Forest of Dean District Council 
 Merry Albright (MA) Herefordshire Construction Industry Lobby Group 
 Martin Williams (MW) Farm Herefordshire 
 Claire Minett (CM) Natural England 
 David Lee (DL) Natural Resources Wales 
 Simon Evans (SE) The Wye and Usk Foundation 
 Ann Weedy (AW) Natural Resources Wales 
 Mark Averill (MA) Herefordshire Council 
 Martin Quine (MQ) Environment Agency 
 Jamie Audsley (JA) Herefordshire Wildlife Trust 
 Cllr Jackie Charlton (JC) Powys Council 
 Cllr Catrin Maby (CCM) Monmouthshire Council 

 
Statutory Advisors present  
   
 Craig O'Connor (COC) Monmouthshire County Council 
 Rachael Joy (RJ) Herefordshire Council 
 Hayley Fleming (HF) Natural England 

 
Others present  
   
 James Marsden (JM)  
 Helen Stace (HS)  
 Elizabeth Duberley (ED) Herefordshire Council 
 Simon Cann (SC)  

 
 
Welcome and apologies   
 
The Chair welcomed the attendees to the meeting. 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies were received from Stuart Smith, Steve Hodges and Sarah Faulkner. 

 

Substitutes: 

Georgie Hyde for Sarah Faulkner (NFU) 

Paul Vernon for Stuart Smith (WSA) 

 

The board welcomed Jamie Audsley as the new Head of the Herefordshire Wildlife Trust and 
Kurt Spicer as Head of Conservation for the Herefordshire Wildlife Trust. 

 

 
35. NOTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST TIME   



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

 
Minutes of meeting from 28th September 2022: 

It was noted that James Marsden was no longer representing Brecon Beacon National 
Park the board unanimously approved the minutes of the meeting of 28th September 
2022 as a correct and accurate record. 

 

Matters arising: 

The Board considered the actions arising from the previous meeting.  

 

ACTION: Ann Weedy (AW) to obtain response from the Welsh Government 
regarding water protection zones. 

ACTION: Martin Quine (MQ) to provide an update on the ‘Fair Share assessment’. 

 
36. UPDATE FROM TAG   

 
The Chair thanked Hayley Fleming and the working group chairs for their work. Updates 
were taken as read and then opened up for discussion. 

 

Evidence working group: 

The evidence sub-group was finalising the scope and membership across the many 
partners involved in data collection, analysis and reporting across the catchment. 
 
 
Regulations working group: 
 
Purpose: to review the powers and limitations of existing legislation, recommend 
measures to improve local compliance and raise issues / challenges with the board. 
 

Farmer advice working group: 

Purpose: 

- Collate links and works strands for greater cohesion. 

- Explore options around a whole catchment approach to farm advice and sharing 
of best practice 

- Ensure right advice is given to right places, drawing on RePhoKUs research and 
outputs of the evidence working group. 

- Consider opportunities for landscape scale action and propose projects to the 
project group. 

 

ACTION: Board members were asked to come up with ideas for securing funding 
for the phosphate calculator development.  

 

Poultry working group: 

Purpose: to secure reductions from the sector by engaging with chicken producers 
directly, quantifying reductions, and working with the regulation and farm advice working 
groups to rectify gaps in regulation, planning, permitting and farm assurance. 



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

No questions 

 

Projects and innovations working group 

Aimed to bring forward a series of phosphate reduction schemes to improve water 
quality in the River Wye and meet the housing and wider economic development needs 
of each LPA within the catchment. The projects group was to be fed projects to develop 
by the other working groups. 

No questions 

 
37. PARTNER UPDATES   

 
Natural England: 
 
Update taken as read: 
 

ACTION: Update board on what happens when it is known that another 
source is polluting a target in another country/county. Natural England and 
Natural Resources Wales to advise on the protocols they have in place to 
provide a coherent and joined up approach to planning consults which may 
impact the SAC across England and Wales. 
 
ACTION: Obtain the historic memorandum of understanding (MOU) and 

circulate it with the minutes for reference purposes. 

 
Herefordshire Council: 
Update was taken as read. 
 
 
Environment Agency: 
 
Update taken as read. 
 
 
ACTION: Martin Quine to provide details as to whether 93 compliance 
assessments were conducted before or after the river went into drought. 
 
ACTION: Martin Quine to provide update on Project TARA, including any relevant 
regulation and waste classification details. 
 
 
DCWW: 
 
Update was taken as read. 
 
ACTION: TAG to draft proposal for instances where individual partners and 
working groups have exhausted avenues and want the board to act collectively to 
try and bring attention to an issue. 
 
ACTION: Hayley Fleming to arrange meeting to discuss whether NE or TAG could 
explore whether the Welsh Water investment programme funding could be 
released not just for river betterment and tackling river pollution, but also for 
phosphate mitigation. 
 



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

NRW: 
  
Update was taken as read. 
 
Powys Council: 
 
No update provided. 
 

38. REFRESH OF THE PLAN   
 
Refresh of the plan: 
 
The board discussed and considered date setting for he next review of the action plan. 
Concerns were raised over the progress being made to deliver the plan which might 
make it difficult to approve them at the next meeting. 
 
Action Hayley to work with TAG to complete the next update of the plan for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 

39. WYE AGRI PARTNERSHIP SUPPLY CHAIN WORK UPDATE   
 
Kate Speke-Adams gave the board a slide presentation detailing the activity of the Wye-
Agri Food Partnership. The presentation covered off the Courtauld collective action 
commitments, which brings retailers, food processors and the supply chain together to 
achieve shared ambitions. 

 

ACTION: The Chair enquired as to why there was no statement on the regulatory 
position regarding free-range eggs dirty water discharges. Specifically, where the 
planning permission has allowed dirty water discharge but a retrofit solution is 
going to render the permit holder liable where they currently are not Ann Weedy to 
provide a written update to the next board 

 
40. FUNDING STREAMS AND POTENTIAL BID MATCHING   

 
A short update and briefing on funding streams and bids with suggestions for being 
better prepared for bid opportunities. 

 

ACTION: Board to create ready-made bid database. 

ACTION: Carry out skills audit and bid writing training. 

ACTION: Create a database of funding sources 

 
41. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

 
To provide the opportunity to members of the public attending the meeting to ask 
questions of the statutory partners: 

 

Helen Hamilton: The EA was asked for its opinion on a recent court judgement 
relating to abstraction licences impacting the Norfolk Broads. It was the finding of 
the court that the review from 2010 used to inform the EA decision was not 
acceptable. It was also asked if the judgement would change the EAs approach to 
the Wye. 



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

ACTION: Martin Quine explained he was not familiar with the case or judgement, but 
would seek a response on the matter from colleagues. 

 

Andrew McRobb (AM): Why did the NRW change its mind over impact of chicken 
manure from poultry units on the river? 

Ann Weedy: It was not really change of mind, SAC rivers report showed data, evidence 
report did not establish a direct link. Latest document is about objectives and not an 
evidence-based report 

. 

Andrew McRobb: Asked about total P within the catchment area. How do we stop 
adding to it and why aren’t we stopping it? Why are we not lobbying government? 

Chair: It’s not within the gift of the board and we are lobbying government. 

 

Richard Tyler: I understood that external people could join TAG, but have not 
heard back yet. What is the board‘s view. Is external input welcome? 

Rachael Joy: There is perhaps too much public involvement and engagement in the 
work of TAG and there was not the space for the regulators to have conversations about 
what they can and can’t do. TAGs need to be a private space where work and 
discussions can take place. TAG can’t have people with commercial/bid/enforcement 
interests in that domain and Herefordshire had considered withdrawing from TAG 
because of the governance and information security conflicts this creates.  

Richard Tyler: Then from the outside how do we comment on those groups? 

Rachael Joy: NMB has a space for public for questions, but there has to be a protective 
space for statutory agencies to hold appropriate discussions. 

 

Richard Tyler: I was disappointed with the response on the WPZ zone in Wales 

Ann Weedy: We do have the ear and support of the minister and the Welsh government. 
There are new laws and controls coming in that will hopefully create improvements. A 
WPZ could take time to have an impact, but is still not off the table and could be 
reconsidered further down the line. 

 

Richard Tyler: Has the Shobdon Wetlands project been shelved as reported in the 
Hereford Times? 

Rachael Joy: Herefordshire Council will follow that up with Martin Quine at the EA before 
saying anything further on that subject. 

 

Alison Caffyn: Are any of the working groups looking at issues around reducing 
the number of birds in the catchment and discussing alternative options or routes 
out of the poultry farming industry for those looking to exit? 

Hayley Fleming:  Will take that back to the TAG group. 

 

Christine Hugh-Jones: If you look at the new core management plan it seems the 
ecology of the river is failing, if this is not a forum for looking at the general health 
of the river for us public observers, where does that leave the future of the Wye? 



Wye Catchment Nutrient Management Board 21 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

Chair:  It is the nutrient management board and does have a remit it can’t stray too far 
from. 

 
42. AOUB   

 
There was no other business. 
 

43. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Date of the next meeting to be confirmed.. 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified Chairperson 


